•	 (Acute) ligament injuries

•	 Post-traumatic conditions after contusion, distortion, dislocation, fracture

•	 Scar tissue

•	 Peripheral nerve injuries: neuropathy, hernia of the nuclear pulp, phantom pain

•	 Raynaud’s syndrome, Bürger’s disease, Sudeckse dystrophy

•	 Dupuytren’s contracture

Indications for LIPUS

•	 Fractures (e.g. tibia, radius and wrist fractures)

•	 Delayed bone healing

•	 Stress fractures

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

22

16.2.	 Contraindications
•	 Contraindications such as they apply to heat therapy

•	 Epiphyseal discs (patient under 18 years of age)

•	 Area with a (malign) tumor

•	 Heart

•	 Brain

•	 Eyes

•	 Facial sinus

•	 Pregnancy (abdomen)

•	 Testicles

•	 Thorax (patients with a pacemaker)

•	 Diabetes mellitus

•	 Areas exhibiting decreased sensitivity

•	 Thrombophlebitis and varices

•	 Septic inflammations

•	 Close to metal implants and endoprostheses (LIPUS is possible here)

•	 Thyroid and lymph nodes in the neck

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

23

17. Protocols

PROTOCOL 1: HYPERTONIC TRAPEZIUS MUSCLE, UPPER PART

Tissue type: Muscle

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 1,00 - 1,50 W/cm2

Time: 10 min.

Literature:
23, 29, 35, 47, 74, 81,
94, 105, 121

PROTOCOL 2: TRIGGERPOINTS IN RHOMBOID MUSCLE, UPPER AND LOWER PART

Tissue type: Muscle

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: off

Intensity: 1,00 - 1,75 W/cm2

Time: 1 - 3 min. per TP

Literature: 66, 67, 95, 96

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

24

PROTOCOL 3: CERVICAL MYOFASCIAL PAIN SYNDROME

Tissue type: Muscle

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 - 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 20 - 10 %

Modulations: on

Intensity: 1,00 - 1,50 W/cm2

Time:
4 min. (2x paraverte-
bral)

Literature:
19, 66, 67, 95, 96, 106,
107

PROTOCOL 4: DEGENERATIVE DISC DISEASE

Tissue type: Joint/Disc

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 50 - 20%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 1,25 - 1,75 W/cm2

Time:
5 min. (2x paraverte-
bral)

Literature: 37, 51, 52

Precise localization is pathology dependent

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

25

PROTOCOL 5: SUBACROMIAL BURSITIS

Tissue type: Bursae

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,75 - 1,25 W/cm2

Time: 6 min.

Literature: 72, 73

PROTOCOL 6: SUBDELTOID BURSITIS

Tissue type: Bursae

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 1,00 - 1,50 W/cm2

Time: 5 min.

Literature: 72, 73

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

26

PROTOCOL 7: BICEPS BRACHII TENDINITIS, CAPUT LONGUM

Tissue type: Tendon

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 1,00 - 1,50 W/cm2

Time: 8 min.

Literature:
23, 29, 35, 47, 74, 81,
94, 105, 121

PROTOCOL 8: BICEPS BRACHII MUSCLE CALCIFICATION, CAPUT LONGUM

Tissue type: Tendon

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: off

Intensity: 1,50 - 2,00 W/cm2

Time: 8 min.

Literature: 23, 34, 54

Precise localization is pathology dependent

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

27

PROTOCOL 9: PRONATOR TERES MUSCLE SYNDROME

Tissue type: Muscle

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 1,50 -  W/cm2

Time: 10 min.

Literature: 51, 52, 81, 88

PROTOCOL 10: MEDIAL EPICONDYLITIS HUMERI

Tissue type: Tendon/Periost

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,50 -  W/cm2

Time: 5 min.

Literature: 81

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

28

PROTOCOL 11: SUPRASPINATUS TENDINITIS

Tissue type: Tendon

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,20 - 0,50 W/cm2

Time: 5 min.

Literature:
29, 35, 47, 74, 81, 94,
105, 121

PROTOCOL 12: TRIGGERPOINTS SUPRASPINATUS MUSCLE

Tissue type: Muscle

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: off

Intensity: 0,75 - 1,00 W/cm2

Time: 3 min. pro TP

Literature: 66, 67, 95, 96, 106, 107

Precise localization is pathology dependent

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

29

PROTOCOL 13: PIRIFORMIS MUSCLE SYNDROME, ENTRAPMENT NEUROPATHY

Tissue type: Muscle

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,50 - 2,00 W/cm2

Time: 8 min.

Literature: 10, 12

PROTOCOL 14: TROCHANTOR MAJOR BURSITIS

Tissue type: Bursae

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 50 - 20%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,25 - 0,75 W/cm2

Time: 5 min.

Literature: 72, 73

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

30

PROTOCOL 15: PARTIAL RUPTURE GASTROCNEMIUS MUSCLE, MEDIAL PART

Tissue type: Muscle

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,75 - 1,50 W/cm2

Time: 10 min.

Literature: 51, 52, 81, 88, 97

Precise localization is pathology dependent

PROTOCOL 16: COLLATERAL LIGAMENT STRAIN INJURY, LATERAL / MEDIAL

Tissue type: Ligament

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,25 - 0,75 W/cm2

Time: 7 min.

Literature: 99, 102, 118

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

31

PROTOCOL 17: CORPUS HOFFA INFLAMMATION (HOFFITIS)

Tissue type: Fat tissue

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,50 - 0,75 W/cm2

Time: 8 min.

Literature: 72, 73

PROTOCOL 18: PATELLA TENDINITIS

Tissue type: Tendon

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,25 - 0,50 W/cm2

Time: 7 min.

Literature:
29, 35, 47, 74, 81, 94,
105, 121

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

32

PROTOCOL 19: SCIATIC NEURALGIA (RADICULAIR ORIGIN)

Tissue type: Nerve

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 - 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 50 - 20 %

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,75 - 1,75 W/cm2

Time: 5 min.

Literature: 10, 12

Precise localization is pathology dependent

PROTOCOL 20: MENISCUS LESION

Tissue type: Connective tissue

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,75 - 1,75 W/cm2

Time: 7 min.

Literature: 49

Precise localization is pathology dependent

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

33

PROTOCOL 21: KNEE OSTEOARTHRITIS

Tissue type: Joint

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 1 MHz

Duty Cycle: 50 - 20 %

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,20 - 1,00 W/cm2

Time: 10 min.

Literature:
15, 32, 43, 58, 62, 63, 64,
65, 79, 80, 91, 103, 120, 122

 Precise localization is pathology dependent

PROTOCOL 22: KNEE SYNOVITIS / CAPSULITIS

Tissue type: Joint

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 50 - 20 %

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,20 - 1,00 W/cm2

Time: 10 min.

Literature: 72, 73

Precise localization is pathology dependent

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

34

PROTOCOL 23: PES ANSERINUS, INSERTION TENDINITIS

Tissue type: Tendon/periost

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,50 - 0,75 W/cm2

Time: 7 min.

Literature: 99, 102

PROTOCOL 24: BAKER’S CYST

Tissue type: Bursae

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,75 - 1,00 W/cm2

Time: 10 min.

Literature: 72, 73

05
-2

01
3_

S
on

op
ul

s
S

ta
tU

S
 T

he
ra

py
 2

01
3_

40

35

PROTOCOL 25: ILIOTIBIAL BAND SYNDROME

Tissue type: Tendon

ERA: 5 cm2

Frequency: 3 MHz

Duty Cycle: 80 - 50%

Modulations: on

Intensity: 0,25 - 0,50 W/cm2

Time: 7 min.

Literature: 35, 94, 99, 102

PROTOCOL 26: TENSOR FASCIAE LATA SYNDROME